Chapter 3 Cruise Plan and Cruise Report
Because uniform, consistent cruise-related information is needed from a diverse
community, the WHPO has prepared the following recommendations for the contents of a
cruise plan and cruise report to be submitted to the WHPO for each one-time survey cruise
and most repeat cruises by the chief scientist. However, if a repeat cruise is run two or more
times annually over the same line then only an annual cruise plan and cruise report need be
submitted. In the case of time-series stations we request only an initial plan when the station
begins and an annual cruise report, together with the assembled hydrographic data for the year.

06MT11/5 S04 122 1 ROS 020690 1233 BO 59 15.10 S 47 15.00 W DR 3895 15 3920 3925 24 1-8 AWI CTD 1
06MT11/5 S04 123 1 ROS... etc. See note 8.
  1    Cast Type Code 3 Navigation system code
BIO – Biological or biooptical cast. CIK - GLONASS - Russian version of GPS.
BUC – Surface bucket sample (not recommended) CN - Celestial navigation.
BOT – Small volume bottle cast only. No CTD. DEC - Decca.
CTD – CTD only, no water samples. Includes fast fish casts. DR - Dead reckoning (more accurate methods are preferred).
DRF – Drifter deployment. GPS - Global Positioning System.
FLT – Float deployment. INS - Inertial navigation system.
LVS – Large volume samples. LOR - Loran.
MOR – Mooring. OM - Omega.
ROS – Rosette water sampler plus CTD. RDR - Radar fix.
XBT – Expendable bathythermograph. TRS - Transit satellite system.
XCP – Expendable current profiler. UNK - Unknown.
XCT - Expendable CTD casts.
UNK - Unknown 4 Height above bottom. Only required at bottom of BOT, CTD, ROS, or LVS cast.
USW - Surface soak or sample taken from uncontaminated sea water line.
5 Wire counter reading in meters. Only required at the bottom of bottle, rosette, tethered CTD, or LVS casts.2   Time-event Code
AT - Time bottles were acoustically tripped on large volume cast.
BE - Beginning of cast. BE, BO, and EN time, position, and depth required for each
BOT, CTD, LVS, and ROS cast.
6 Maximum pressure, only required at bottom of casts with CTD or reversing thermometers aboard.
BO - Bottom time for cast. Usually taken for station position. 7 Water sample parameter numbers are defined in Appendix G.
DE - Time mooring, float, drifter, XCP, XCTD, or XBT was deployed.
EN - Time cast completed. 8 File must be FORTRAN readable. Use only ASCII characters recognized by FORTRAN-77. Fields are
separated by blanks. Header records identifying the columns are required. The box and superscript
footnote numbers used here are for illustration only and should not be included in the —.SUM file
submitted to the WHPO.
MR - Time messenger was released on bottle or LVS cast.
RE - Time mooring, drifter, float, or other device recovered.
UN - Unknown
WHP Data Reporting Requirements (Rev. 2, February 1998) 31
recorded such events. This file may be used as an event log for the cruise, if desired, but it must
include all casts for measurements reported to the WHPO.